


By Rober t  S. Kemp, Adam Kemp, and Kel ley Kemp

MAKING PROFITS, TAKING RISKS, AND
CREATING VALUE IN A GLOBAL ECONOMY



Bassim Hamadeh, CEO and Publisher
Berenice Quirino, Associate Production Editor
Jess Estrella, Senior Graphic Designer
Alexa Lucido, Senior Licensing Specialist
Kathryn Ragudos, Interior Designer
Natalie Piccotti, Director of Marketing
Kassie Graves, Vice President of Editorial
Jamie Giganti, Director of Academic Publishing

Copyright © 2019 by Cognella, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reprinted, re-
produced, transmitted, or utilized in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known 
or hereafter invented, including photocopying, microfilming, and recording, or in any information retrieval 
system without the written permission of Cognella, Inc. For inquiries regarding permissions, translations, 
foreign rights, audio rights, and any other forms of reproduction, please contact the Cognella Licensing 
Department at rights@cognella.com.

Trademark Notice: Product or corporate names may be trademarks or registered trademarks, and are used 
only for identification and explanation without intent to infringe.

Cover images copyright © Depositphotos/tongdang.
               copyright © Depositphotos/sergeypykhonin.

Printed in the United States of America.

ISBN: 978-1-5165-1074-0 (pbk) / 978-1-5165-1075-7 (br) / 978-1-5165-4439-4 (al)



I dedicate this book to my beloved wife, Pam. She is the 
person who believed in me, inspired me, and ultimately 
empowered me to live my dream.

Professor Robert S. Kemp



C O N T E N T S

AUTHORS XIII

PREFACE XV

CHAPTER 01: THE NATURE OF BUSINESS 1

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Business 1
Why Business Matters 2
What Is a Business? 3
For-Profit vs. Not-for-Profit Business 4
The General Concept of Value 5
Summarizing Value 6
How Do Businesses Create Value? 6
For Whom Do Businesses  

Create Value? 7
How Is Value Created?  9
Acquiring and Investing Money:  

An Example 10
Management Levels and Business  

Departments 13
How Managers Create Value:  

Ethics and Social Responsibility 15
Businesses Connecting the World:  

Intermediaries 16
The State of Business 17
Chapter Summary 19

Keywords 20
Short-Answer Questions 20
Critical-Thinking Questions 21
Exploring Real Business 21
Endnotes 22

CHAPTER 02: UNDERSTANDING THE PROCESS  

OF CREATING VALUE 23

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Value 23
Why Creating Value Matters 24
Creating Value: Investing, Financing, 

and Operating a Business 24
Creating Value: Managing a Business 25
The Impact of Time on Value 27
Recognizing and Understanding  

Opportunity Cost or  
Required Return 28

Business Models 30
Business Strategy 31
Competitive Advantage 32
Putting It All Together:  

The Mission Statement 33
Value Chains 34
The Importance of Business Systems 35
Globalization 36
The Information Revolution 36



vi

 CONTENTS

Technology 36
Chapter Summary 38
Keywords 39
Short-Answer Questions 39
Critical-Thinking Questions 39
Exploring Real Business 40
Endnotes 40

CHAPTER 03: MANAGING BUSINESSES  

FOR VALUE 41

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Managing 41
Why Learning About Management Matters 42
Levels of Management 43
The Management Process 44
Porter’s Five Forces 50
SWOT: Strengths, Weaknesses,  

Opportunities, and Threats  53
Centralized vs. Decentralized Organizations 55
Divisional vs. Functional Organizations 55
Matrix Organizations 57
Formal vs. Informal Leaders 60
Types, Traits, and Styles of Leaders 60
Managers and Leaders: Reality of Success 61
Chapter Summary 63
Keywords 64
Short-Answer Questions 64
Critical-Thinking Questions 65
Exploring Real Business 65
Endnotes 65

CHAPTER 04: UNDERSTANDING  

ECONOMICS 67

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Economics 67
Why Economics Matters 68
What Matters in an Economy  69
Free Markets 75
Supply and Demand 76

Economic Power 77
Alternatives to Free Markets 78
Gross Domestic Product 82
The Sources of Income (GDP) 82
The Uses of Income (GDP) 83
Putting GDP into Perspective 84
GDP and Economic Cycles 85
Fiscal Policy 87
Monetary Policy 88
Realities of Government Policy 89
Leading Indicators 91
Managing for Value 92
Chapter Summary 93
Keywords 94
Short-Answer Questions 94
Critical-Thinking Questions 95
Exploring Real Business 96
Endnotes 96

CHAPTER 05: CREATING VALUE IN  

A GLOBAL ECONOMY 97

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Globalization 97
Why Globalization Matters 98
The Evolving World of Business 98
The Rise of Free Markets Throughout  

the World 99
Outsourcing and Off-Shoring Business 100
Increasing Value Through Globalization 100
The Forms of Global Business 102
Factors in Choosing the Right Way  

to Operate Around the World 103
The Balance of Payments 106
So Why Is the Balance of Payments  

Important for Foreign Exchange? 108
The Determinants of Foreign Exchange 109
Appreciating or Depreciating Currencies:  

Which Is Best? 112
The Impact on Business 112



vii

CONTENTS 

US Organizations 113
Organizations that Foster Global  

Business 113
Trade Alliances and Agreements 114
The Need for and Challenges of Economic 

Cooperation 116
Chapter Summary 117
Keywords 118
Short-Answer Questions 119
Critical-Thinking Questions 119
Exploring Real Business 120
Endnote 120

CHAPTER 06: THE FORMS AND TAXATION OF 

BUSINESS 121

Introduction: Let’s Talk About  
Forming a Business 121

Why the Form of a Business Matters 122
A Sole Proprietorship 123
Partnerships 123
Corporations 124
Choosing the Right Form of Business 126
Taxable Events and Tax Rates 127
Income Taxes 127
Excise Taxes 129
Property Taxes  130
Other Types of Taxes 131
Tax Planning and Strategy 131
Mergers and Acquisitions 132
Joint Ventures 134
Licensing 134
Franchising 136
Cooperatives 136
Chapter Summary 137
Keywords 138
Short-Answer Questions 139
Critical-Thinking Questions 140
Exploring Real Business 140

CHAPTER 07: THE LEGAL AND ETHICAL  

NATURE OF BUSINESS 141

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Business,  
the Law, and Ethics 141

Why the Law, Ethics, and Social  
Responsibility Matter to Business 142

The US Legal System and  
the Creation of Laws 143

The Types of Law: Criminal versus Civil 143
Resolving Disputes in the US Legal  

System—The Courts 144
Contract Law 145
Laws Regarding Property Rights 147
Tort Law 148
Product Liability Laws 148
Laws that Regulate Business 149
Agency and Employment Law 150
Laws that Deal with Financial Capital 151
Bankruptcy Laws 153
Ethical Standards 156
Business Ethics—Realities 156
Social Responsibility 157
Law, Ethics, and Social Responsibility 157
Chapter Summary 158
Keywords 159
Short-Answer Questions 160
Critical-Thinking Questions 161
Exploring Real Business 161
Endnotes 162

CHAPTER 08: FINANCIAL  

REPORTING AND ACCOUNTING 165

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Financial  
Reporting and Accounting  
for a Business 165

Why Accounting Matters 166
Accounting Processes 167
Accounting Rules 168



viii

CONTENTS

The Foundations of Accounting—Using 
Accounting Processes and Rules 168

The Rules of Accounting  170
The Basis of Accounting—Cash  

versus Accrual 173
The Balance Sheet 173
The Income Statement 179
Other Financial Statements  

and Information 181
Managerial Accounting 182
Accountants and the Accounting Profession 184
Financial Analysis 185
Chapter Summary 188
Keywords 189
Short-Answer Questions 190
Critical-Thinking Questions 191
Exploring Real Business 191
Endnote 191

CHAPTER 09: VALUATION AND  

THE TIME VALUE OF MONEY 193

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Value  
and Time 193

Why Time Matters 194
Time and Business Value 195
Single Amounts 197
Multiple Amounts 201
Special Topics 203
Typical Long-Term Business Decisions 207
Business Valuation 209
Chapter Summary 211
Keywords 211
Short-Answer Questions 211
Critical-Thinking Questions 212
Exploring Real Business 213

CHAPTER 10: FINANCING AND  

INVESTING: MONEY 215

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Acquiring  
and Using Money to Create Value  215

Why Understanding How Financing  
and Investing Works Matters 216

Borrowing Money from Lenders 217
Obtaining Money from Owners 220
Finding the Right Mix of Debt and Equity 221
Financing the Business and Creating  

Value: Debt versus Owners’ Equity 223
An Example 224
Investing For Value—Adding Value 226
Other Tools of Investing 228
Chapter Summary 230
Keywords 231
Short-Answer Questions 231
Critical-Thinking Questions 231
Problem 231
Endnotes 232

CHAPTER 11: UNDERSTANDING RISK 233

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Risk 233
Why Risk Matters 234
The Sources of Risk 235
Investing Risks 236
Financing Risks 237
Operating Risks 238
Addressing Risk 238
Descriptive Statistics 239
Statistical Measures 240
Sampling 242
Inferential Statistics 242
Managing, Risks, and Making Decisions 243
The Process of Risk Management 245
Alternatives to Help Manage Risk 246



ix

CONTENTS

The Total Firm Perspective 250
Pricing Risk 250
Chapter Summary 251
Keywords 252
Short-Answer Questions 252
Problems 253
Exploring real business 254
Endnotes 254

CHAPTER 12: MARKETING 257

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Marketing  
and Markets 257

Why Marketing Matters 258
The Marketing Function 258
Understanding the Marketing Mix 259
Marketing Research 261
Customers 262
Competitors 265
Segmenting the Market and Targeting  

the Customer 266
Creating a Competitive Advantage 267
Product Life Cycles 267
Impact of Competition 269
Marketing and the Law 269
Marketing and Ethics 270
Creating a Sustainable Competitive  

Advantage with Marketing 271
Chapter Summary 272
Keywords 273
Short-Answer Questions 273
Critical-Thinking Questions 274
Exploring Real Business 274
Endnotes 274

CHAPTER 13: THE MARKETING MIX: 

PRODUCT,PLACE, PROMOTION, AND PRICE 275

Introduction: Let’s Talk About  
the Marketing Mix 275

Why the Marketing Mix Matters 276
Positioning Products and Product Lines  

by Type of Customer 276
Creating Customer Value  

with Product Attributes 277
Marketing Channels 280
Choosing the Correct Marketing Channel: 

Creating Value 281
The Wants and Needs of the Business 282
Break-Even Analysis 283
Pricing Products with Break-Even Analysis 284
Cost-Plus Pricing 285
The Wants and Needs of the Customer 286
Price and Product Demand 286
Price and the Decision to Buy 287
Marketing Communication 289
The Promotion Process 290
The Promotional Mix 291
Choosing the Best Promotional Mix 292
Chapter Summary 294
Keywords 295
Short-Answer Questions 295
Problems 297
Exploring Real Business 297
Endnote 297

CHAPTER 14: ENTREPRENEURSHIP  

AND SMALL BUSINESS 299

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Starting 
 Something New 299

Why Innovation and Entrepreneurship  
Matter 300

The Nature of Innovation 300
The Process of Innovation 300
The Role of Research and Development 302
Constant Innovation: Creating and  

Developing Products and Processes 302
Innovation, Vision, and Fostering Change 304
Types of Entrepreneurs 304



x

 CONTENTS

Successful Entrepreneurs 304
The Challenges of Entrepreneurs 306
Support for Entrepreneurs 306
The Opportunities and Challenges of  

Small Business 308
Managing a Small Business 309
Resources of Small Business 312
Chapter Summary 313
Keywords 314
Short-Answer Questions 314
Critical-Thinking Questions 314
Special Assignment—Starting Your  

Own Business 315
Endnote 315

CHAPTER 15: PRODUCING PRODUCTS  

AND VALUE CHAINS 317

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Making  
Something Special 317

Why Producing the Right Product Matters 318
Example 1: Hyundai 319
Example 2: Target 319
Example 3: Google 320
Comparing Businesses and Their Value  

Chains 320
Managing Production and Operations 321
Production Inputs 322
Production Systems 324
Planning Production 327
Executing Production 328
Reviewing Production 328
Managing the Productivity and Costs  

of Assets, People,and Systems  
Used in Production 330

Producing and Managing the Quality  
of Products 331

Chapter Summary 333
Keywords 334
Short-Answer Questions 334

Critical-Thinking Questions 335
Exploring Real Business 336
Endnote 336

CHAPTER 16: OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES 

INMANAGING INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND 

E-BUSINESS 339

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Information, 
Technology, and E-Business 339

Why Information Matters 340
The Nature of Information 341
Information Systems 343
Business Analytics 344
Today’s Information Technologies 344
Transformation and Emerging  

Technologies 347
E-commerce and E-tailing 351
Chapter Summary 352
Keywords 353
Short-Answer Questions 353
Critical-Thinking Questions 354
Exploring Real Business 354

CHAPTER 17: OPPORTUNITIES  

AND CHALLENGESIN MANAGING PEOPLE 355

Introduction: Let’s Talk About People 355
Why People Matter 356
The Human Resource Function 356
Theories of Employee Behavior 361
A Summary View of Motivation 363
Cash Compensation 363
Fringe Benefits 364
Work–Life Arrangements 365
Non-Cash Compensation 367
Designing a Compensation Package 367
Organized Labor 367
Employment Laws 371



xi

CONTENTS

Deciding to End the Employee–Employer 
Relationship—Termination 374

Chapter Summary 375
Keywords 376
Short-Answer Questions 377
Critical-Thinking Questions 378
Exploring Real Business 379
Endnotes 379

CHAPTER 18: OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES  

IN MANAGING ASSETS 381

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Assets 381
Why Assets Matter 382
Various Types of Assets 382
Assets and Operating a Business 383
Working Capital and Current Assets 384
Non-Current Assets 387
The Value of Assets 390
Investing In and Managing Assets 391
Divesting Assets 395
Managing Assets—Putting It All Together 395
Analyzing Assets: An Example 396
Chapter Summary 400
Keywords 401
Short-Answer Questions 402
Critical-Thinking Questions 403
Exploring Real Business 403
Endnotes 403

CHAPTER 19: OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES  

IN MANAGING FINANCIAL CAPITAL 

(DEBT AND EQUITY) 405

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Money 405

Why Money Matters 406
Using Trade Credit 408
Borrowing from Financial Intermediaries 409
Borrowing in Capital Markets 411
The Cost of Debt 411
The Types of Corporate Stock 415
Acquiring Equity Using Capital Markets 416
The Cost of Equity 416
The Value of Ownership—Measuring Return 

(ROE) 417
The Value of Ownership—Some Summary 

Thoughts 418
Chapter Summary 420
Keywords 421
Short-Answer Questions 422
Critical-Thinking Questions 423
Exploring Real Business 423
Endnotes 423

APPENDIX A: FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 425

Introduction to Financial Analysis 425
The Process of Financial Analysis 426
Step 1. Understand a Business’ Model and Strategy

 426
Step 2. Understand the Environment  

in Which the Business Operates 426
Step 3. Analyze the Content of the Financial 

Statements and Other Information,  
Making Adjustments if Desired 426

Step 4. Analyze the Business’s Operations 427
Step 5. Use the Financial Analysis to Make 

Decisions  427
APPENDIX EXHIBIT: RATIOS USED IN 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 428
PROBLEM 429



xii

 CONTENTS

APPENDIX B: DOING BUSINESS  

AROUND THE WORLD 433

GLOSSARY 435

CREDITS 479

INDEX 487



Robert S. Kemp, DBA, CPA is the Ramon W. Breeden, Sr. Research Professor 
at the McIntire School of Commerce, University of Virginia. During his over 
30 years at the school, he has taught numerous undergraduate and graduate 
courses, as well as executives around the world. His scholarly works include 
over 70 completed projects, including books, monographs, articles, cases, and 
working papers. He has worked with and taught for organizations such as 
Navigant, Bank of America, Wellington Management, Ernst & Young, the 
Russian Bankers Association, and other prestigious organizations. He is a 
Certifi ed Public Accountant and possesses a baccalaureate, masters, and 
doctorate in business administration.

Adam S. Kemp, MPA, CPA has worked over 15 years in the fi elds of account-
ing and taxation in the private and public sectors.  His experience covers state, 
local, federal, and international taxation of corporations, fl ow-through entities, 
and non-profi ts.  Mr. Kemp has worked with some of the largest organiza-
tions in the United States, including Sallie Mae, MCI, and the PCAOB.  He 
has drafted guidance and provided instruction on various topics, such as nexus 
standards, alternative tax systems, and deductible versus capital expenditures.  
Mr. Kemp is a Certifi ed Public Accountant and holds a bachelor’s of science 
in accounting from the University of Virginia 
and master of professional accounting in taxa-
tion from the University of Texas at Austin.

Kelley M. Kemp, JD, Esq. is a practicing attorney in central Virginia, assist-
ing clients in criminal and civil matters.  She also serves as an adjunct instruc-
tor at various colleges, teaching courses on a variety of legal topics.  Prior to 
becoming an attorney, Ms. Kemp worked in the fi eld of securities regulation 
at FINRA (formerly NASD).  Ms. Kemp received her bachelor’s degree from 
the University of Virginia and attended law school at the Washington College 
of Law at American University.

A u T h O R S



Welcome. Welcome to the world of business. We’re excited that you are beginning your journey with our text, 
How Business Works: Making Profits, Taking Risks, and Creating Value in a Global Economy.   

As you use our text, please realize that the text is intended for a serious student of business. The text 
provides a comprehensive and integrated view of the world of business. It is comprehensive in that introduces 
all the major elements of a successful business. It does not avoid important yet challenging topics such as 
law and taxation, risk management, the impact of time, accounting and financial management, or ethics. 
Although an introductory text, it examines all the major elements of business.

This text also uses an integrated framework based on contemporary practice and theory. That framework 
is stakeholder value. The framework is based on the belief that a successful business creates value for all of 
its stakeholders. These stakeholders include customers, employees, and owners. Think about it. If customers 
do not receive value, then customers will not buy a business’s product. To create a valued product, a business 
needs good employees. Employees will not work for a business without receiving value. Last, without a sale, 
a business will not survive. Owners will lose. This text examines business in a competitive world where busi-
nesses compete for customers, assets, people, and money. To be successful, all the stakeholders of a business 
must win and receive value.

So what is value? Think how many times you ask the question: “Is it worth it?”  You are embracing value 
when you ask this question. We’ll explore the concept of value throughout the book. To do so, the text is 
organized in five major sections.

We’ll start in Section 1 by building an appreciation of and framework for business. There are three 
chapters in this section. Chapter 01 examines the nature of business. Chapter 02 examines the process of 
creating value. Chapter 03 examines managing a business for value.  

We’ll then move to Section 2, looking at the environment in which business operates. There are four 
chapters in this section. Chapter 04 examines economics, both microeconomics and macroeconomics. 
Chapter 05 examines globalization and how globalization impacts business. Chapter 06 examines the forms 
and taxation of business. Chapter 07 examines the legal and ethical nature of business.

Section 3, dealing with the tools of business. There are four chapters in this section. Chapter 08 examines 
financial reporting and accounting. Chapter 09 examines valuation and the time value of money. Chapter 10 

Dear Reader,

P R E F A C E



xvi

examines the relationship of a business’s financing and investing decisions. Chapter 11 examines risk 
and risk management.   

The fourth section of the text deals with how businesses meet the needs of customers. In this section 
are four chapters. Chapter 12 examines marketing. Chapter 13 examines the marketing mix: product, 
place, promotion, and pricing. Chapter 14 examines entrepreneurship and small business. Chapter 15 
examines producing products and value chains.

The fifth and last section deals with managing economic resources, including people, assets, in-
formation, and financial capital. There are four chapters in this section. Chapter 16 examines the op-
portunities and challenges in managing information, technology, and e-business. Chapter 17 examines 
the opportunities and challenges in managing employees. Chapter 18 examines the opportunities and 
challenges in managing assets. Chapter 19 examines the opportunities and challenges in managing 
financial capital, both debt and owners’ equity.

Last, at the end of the text, are resources including an appendix on financial analysis, a glossary, and 
an index. 

So welcome. Welcome to the world of business. 

        
Best wishes,

Robert S. Kemp, DBA, CPA
Adam S. Kemp, MPA, CPA  

Kelley M. Kemp, JD, Esq.



S E C T I O N 1

A  FRAMEWORK  FOR  BUS INESS

In this section, you will read and review the following chapters:

 0 1  T H E  N AT U R E  O F  B U S I N E S S

 0 2  U N D E R S TA N D I N G  T H E  P R O C E S S  O F  C R E AT I N G  VA L U E

 0 3  M A N A G I N G  B U S I N E S S E S  F O R  VA L U E



1

C h A P T E R

Introduction: Let’s Talk About Business

So you want to understand business. Maybe you want to start your own busi-
ness and be an entrepreneur. Maybe you want to work for a business. Maybe as 
a customer or other stakeholder you want to understand how business works. 
What you know is you’re surrounded by businesses everywhere you go. But 
have you ever really thought about what a business truly is or what motivates 
businesses to do the things they do? Why are businesses so important?

In this chapter, we’ll begin our exploration of the world of business. We’ll 
start by establishing a framework for understanding why businesses exist and 
how businesses operate. We’ll then look at how people create and operate a 
business that tries to make the whole greater than the simple sum of its parts. 
We’ll begin to explore “How Business Works.”

L E A R N I N G  O B J E C T I V E S

After reading Chapter 01, you 
should be able to meet the follow-
ing learning objectives:

1. Appreciate the nature and 
purpose of business

2. Appreciate the foundations of 
value and how businesses strive 
to create value

3. Appreciate how businesses 
create value by acquiring and 
investing money

4. Appreciate how managers 
manage a business to create 
value

5. Appreciate the importance of 
business

01
THE NATURE OF BUSINESS



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

2

WHY BUSINESS MATTERS

Over the last ten years, millions of businesses have been formed in the 
United States and around the world. From the creation and operation 
of businesses, millions of new products have been introduced. With 
most of these products, people’s incomes and quality of life, referred to 
as their standard of living, have improved.

Think about how business has affected how we travel, our health, 
how we communicate, and how we shop. Can you imagine traveling 
to work on a horse, washing dishes without detergent, communicating 
with distant friends only with written letters, or going shopping in a 
small store with limited selection? Now think about your world with 
cars built by companies like Hyundai, consumer products produced 
by companies like Procter & Gamble (P&G), information services 

delivered by companies like Google, and shopping experiences provided by companies such as Target.
Today, most people live longer and better because of business. Did you know that in 1900, the 

average life expectancy for a person in the United States was 47 years?1 In 2015, people in the United 
States were expected to live 78.8 years.2 Why are people living longer? A big part of that answer is 
business. Walk into a pharmacy and look at all the health care products that are created, produced, and 
sold by that business. Walk into a grocery store and look at the assortment of safe, tasty, and convenient 
food products. Walk into a hospital and see the sophisticated health care equipment that saves and 
enhances lives. Who provides these products? Of course the answer is businesses.

Customers making purchases at a Target. Today, 
shoppers enjoy the convenience and vast selection 
large retail chains provide.

P R O F I L E

WARREN BUFFETT, THE ORACLE OF OMAHA
Warren Buffett, often referred to as the “Oracle of Omaha,” was born in Omaha, 

Nebraska, in 1930. His entrepreneurial drive began early and has lasted a lifetime. At 

the age of 6, Buffett bought a six-pack of cola for $1.50 ($.25 per bottle) and sold each 

bottle for $.35, netting a $.10 profit per bottle. At age 11, he began working in his 

father’s business. At age 35, Buffett and a group of investors purchased the textile firm 

Berkshire Hathaway and turned it into an investment powerhouse, owning companies 

such as GEICO insurance, Burlington Northern Railroad, and the Washington Post 

newspaper. If you had invested $1,000 in Berkshire Hathaway in 1965, your investment 

would have been worth $16 million in 2017. What is his secret? His secret is looking 

for companies where managers focus on creating value for customers, owners, and other stakeholders. Today Warren Buffett is 

considered one of the richest people in the world, with wealth approximately $89.6 billion. He has created a great deal of value by 

seeing businesses that focus on it.³

“Price is  what you pay. Value is  what you get.” —Warren Buf fet t

President Barack Obama and warren Buffett 
in the Oval Office, July 14, 2010.



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

3

LEARNING OBJECTIVE 1

THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF BUSINESS

To start the study of business, we need to first understand what business is. Then we’ll look at the 
purpose of business. This purpose will become the foundation of how business operates.

WHAT IS A BUSINESS?

A business is an organization, recognized under the law, which attempts to create value by exchanging 
products with customers for money or money substitutes (such as a credit card). Looking closely at 
this definition, we can see that an organization must have four critical elements to be called a business:

1. Businesses are legal entities. That is, businesses are permitted by law to conduct transactions such 
as buying and selling products.

2. A business must offer a product, often referred to as either a good or service.
 · Goods are physical items that we can touch and feel. Examples include food, cars, and 

clothing.

 · Services are intangible activities that we know exist but cannot touch and feel. Examples 
include haircuts and education.

3

B U S I N E S S  S E N S E

IT’S ALL ABOUT YOU
Why does business matter, and why should you study business? The answers to 

these questions are important for everyone in society. We all have wants, needs, 

and dreams. The fulfillment of many of your desires depends on business.

Think about it. You want a job. Who is going to hire you? Either a for-profit business 

(such as a retail store) or a not-for-profit business (such as the Red Cross or the 

government). Think about your need to understand why that business exists and 

how you should help operate that business. Now think about where you want to 

be in twenty years. What type of life do you want to live in the future? How are you 

going to get there? Business will probably play a major role in your success.

So why does business matter to you? The answer is business is everywhere and affects almost every aspect of your life. And when 

business works well, you and the world prosper.

American Red Cross volunteers work tirelessly to 
help victims recover from disasters.



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

Note that some businesses offer both goods and services. For example, 
a car repair shop provides the service of repairing your car along with 
goods such as necessary replacement parts.

3. A business must exchange these products for money or money 
substitutes (such as a credit card) with customers. Customers are people 
or organizations that buy a business’s products. A business must cre-
ate an exchange, commonly referred to as a sale, with a customer. The 
business must provide the customer with a product the customer wants 
and for which the customer is willing to pay. Economists often say that 
products provide customers with utility, which is a measure of satisfac-
tion or benefits gained from the purchase of a product.

4. Finally, businesses attempt to create value, which we’ll discuss 
more in a bit. Customers get value from the utility of products they buy 
when they use, consume, or enjoy them. However, other stakeholders 
in a business—those who are affected by its success or failure, includ-

ing owners, employees, suppliers, and lenders—should also receive value. In just a minute we’ll 
discuss how businesses should provide all stakeholders with such value.

FOR-PROFIT VS. NOT-FOR-PROFIT BUSINESS

Given this definition, businesses can be separated into two broad categories. First are for-profit busi-
nesses, which attempt to create an exchange between the business and a customer that results in a 
profit. A business makes a profit when the revenue (the money or money substitutes a business receives) 
from the exchange exceeds the cost (or expense) incurred in the exchange. Costs include the price of 
materials, labor, and services (e.g., marketing) the business incurs in generating the revenue. Procter & 
Gamble, Target, Google, and Hyundai are all examples of for-profit businesses. Each attempts to make 
a profit by offering products (goods and/or services) to customers.

Not-for-profit businesses attempt to balance revenue and costs. Such businesses attempt to create 
an exchange in which profit is not the objective. The focus of not-for-profit businesses is on meeting the 
special needs of society. Examples of not-for-profit businesses include charities such as the American 
Diabetes Association, religious organizations, and governments. Although this text will focus mainly 
on for-profit businesses, many of the principles used in creating and operating a not-for-profit business 
are the same as a for-profit business.

LEARNING OBJECTIVE 2

THE FOUNDATIONS OF VALUE AND HOW 
BUSINESSES STRIVE TO CREATE VALUE

As we touched on earlier, the purpose of any business is to create, and ideally maximize, value. 
In a for-profit business, this value is often measured as the market price of the business, or what you’d 
pay for the business if you wanted to buy it. All too often people assume that a business exists to create 
a product, profit, jobs, and so on. Of course all of these things are extremely important. However, the 

4

habitat for humanity, a not-for-profit organization, 
relies on volunteers as well as donations of both 
money and materials to build affordable homes for 
low-income families. Since its founding in 1976, 
habitat for humanity has helped more than 13.2 million 
people obtain a safer place to sleep at night, along 
with the strength, stability and independence to build 
better lives. 



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

5

purpose of a business is really to create value. So what is value? How do we measure value? How does 
value differ from profit?

THE GENERAL CONCEPT OF VALUE

When anyone enters into an exchange, he or she engages in a process of 
valuation. We do it so much in our society that we often don’t even think 
about it. We go to the store and buy clothes. We go to a doctor to pay for 
his or her services. We go to a college and pay for an education. In doing so, 
we seek an exchange in which the value we receive exceeds the value that we 
give up. For example, if we need a new shirt, we go to a store, find a shirt we 
want, and then look at the price of that shirt. If we believe the value we’ll 
receive from owning the shirt is greater than the value of the money we must 
pay for it, we buy it. If we believe the value of the shirt is less than the value 
of the money we must pay, we keep our money and don’t buy the shirt. We’re 
basically comparing the value of the shirt and the value of the money, seeking 
the greatest value for ourselves.

Therefore, when we estimate the value of something, we focus on 
the benefits we’ll expect to receive if we own that item. In doing so, 
we consider the following three things:

 · The quantity or amount of the benefits we expect to 
receive. The greater the benefits we expect we’ll receive, 
the higher the value we perceive. That’s why higher-
quality clothing costs more than lower-quality clothing. 
The higher-quality clothing will last longer and provide us 
with more benefits than the lower-quality clothing.

 · The expected timing of the benefits we expect to 
receive. The old adage that “time is money” is true. The 
quicker we expect to receive something, the more value 
we perceive it has. Have you ever bought summer clothing 
in the fall? Stores know that customers will only purchase such items if they are priced low. 
Why? Because customers are going to have to wait a long time before they can wear summer 
clothing. Time erodes the value of most products.

 · The opportunity cost and risk involved. We have many different opportunities for using 
our money. Therefore, we compare opportunities to determine which one gives us the great-
est value. So we assess an opportunity cost, often called a required rate of return. This required 
rate of return is related to the risk involved in our choices. Risk is the uncertainty of receiving 
benefits that are lower in amount and/or later in time than we expect. We do not like risk. 
Value decreases as risk increases. Value increases as risk decreases. To take risk, we require 
higher benefits or return. For example, one of the reasons we don’t buy summer clothes for 
full price in the fall is we don’t know what our summer needs will be next year. Our size may 
change. The styles and colors we want may change. The clothes currently available may not 
meet our needs. To get us to take that risk, the price of summer clothes sold in the fall must 
be low.

5

A young woman shopping for a handbag in 
Arlington, virginia. what is the opportunity cost 
related to the purchase?

how does the seasonality of fashion affect the retail 
pricing? what risks does a buyer face when buying 
clothing out of season?



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

6

We see risk in every aspect of our lives. The recent crisis in the busi-
ness world is an example of how value can be destroyed by focusing only 
on benefits without considering risks. Businesses sought higher profits 
(benefits) for their owners. To accomplish this, businesses took on higher 
levels of risk. Banks lent money to customers who were too risky. Real 
estate developers made investments in properties that were too risky. 
Companies produced products that were not adequately tested and thus 
risky. 

The three main elements of value—quantity, timing, opportunity 
cost/risk—are depicted in Exhibit 1.1.

SUMMARIZING VALUE

In summary, the value of something is a function of the benefits we expect to receive from its ownership. 
Specifically, we want to know:

1. What benefits do I expect to receive if I own this item (that is, what is the quantity of expected 
benefits)? The greater the benefits we expect to receive, the greater the value. The lower the 
benefits we expect to receive, the lower the value.

2. When do I expect to get these benefits (that is, what is the timing of the expected benefits)? The 
quicker we expect to receive the benefits, the greater the value. The longer we expect to wait to 
receive the benefits, the lower the value.

3. What is the chance that I would get lower benefits than I expect or would need to wait longer 
than I expect? This is risk. The greater the risk, the lower the value. The 
lower the risk, the greater the value. To take risk, we should require higher 
benefits or return. We should have a higher opportunity cost.

Note that a key principle regarding value is the “present and future.” 
Value is a function of what the owner expects to receive now and in the 
future, not the past. The benefits received in the past are gone. We look at, 
learn from, and appreciate the past. However, it is the expectation of pres-
ent and future benefits that ultimately determines the value of something. 
Would you buy a can of soda expecting it to be empty? How much is an 
old car worth that can no longer be driven? The bottom line is simple: 
Value is about the present and future.

HOW DO BUSINESSES CREATE VALUE?

Now let’s look at these principles and apply them to business. Businesses act in the same way as you do 
when you buy items such as a shirt. Businesses want to create an exchange where the business receives 
value greater than it gives up. They buy or make products that have one value—that is, a cost. They want 
to sell these products to customers at a higher value—that is, a revenue. Businesses want to create an 
exchange where revenue exceeds costs, earning a profit.

Quantity

Timing Opportunity Cost

EXPECTED
BENEFITS

EXHIBIT 1.1: The  E lement s  o f  Va lue  

what role did the focus on benefits play in the 
2008–2010 housing market bubble burst?



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

7

Let’s look at the clothing store example again. If the store buys a 
shirt at one price and sells it to you at a higher price, this exchange 
creates a profit for the business. Making a profit is very important in 
for-profit business and drives the value of the business to its owners. 
But creating value is more than just generating a profit. Owners’ value is 
also a function of when the profit is earned and the risk associated with 
that profit.

Let’s go deeper into our clothing store example. The store buys 
clothing. It believes it can sell that clothing at a profit. But how certain 
is the business that it can sell the clothing at a profit? What happens if 
the clothing does not meet the rapidly changing needs of customers? It 
may take a long time to sell the clothing, or the business may need to 
reduce the price of the clothing to sell it. The business may even need to 
sell the clothing for a loss where the revenue the business receives is less 
than the cost of the purchased clothing. Although the business bought 
the clothes believing it would sell them and make a timely profit, it 
doesn’t know this will happen for sure. The business must acknowledge 
that it is accepting risk.

Therefore, a business’s value is a function of the amount of profit 
it expects to earn, but it is also a function of the timing and risk of the 
expected profits. The greater the expected profit from a business, the 
greater the value of the business. The quicker owners expect to receive the profit from a business, the 
greater the value of the business. The less risk associated with the business, the greater the value of the 
business.

Thus, the trick of creating business value is to create a profit but to do it in a timely fashion and 
with low risk. The challenge is that the amount of the profit, the timing of the profit, and the risk in 
generating the profit are not independent. Greater profit often means greater risk. Managing for value 
is all about balancing the drive for profit with an appreciation of timing and risk.

FOR WHOM DO BUSINESSES CREATE VALUE?

The objective of a business is to create value for its owners. There are a number of different legal forms 
of business and forms of ownership, such as sole proprietorships, partnerships, and corporations. (Note: 
The forms of business will be discussed in Chapter 06. For example, owners of corporations are called 
stockholders, who buy shares of stock that represent their ownership.)

If a business does not create value for owners, owners will not provide the money needed to operate 
the business. Owners expect to receive value that compensates them for the use of their money over 
time and for taking risk. There is an old saying that goes, “It takes money to make money.” It takes 
money to form and operate a business. To attract that money, businesses must convince the providers 
of that money that they will receive value. The providers of the money must believe that the value they 
will receive exceeds the value they are giving up.

However, owners must appreciate that in order to create value, businesses must ensure that other 
stakeholders, not just owners, receive value too. We noted earlier that a business has many stakehold-
ers, including owners, employees, suppliers, customers, lenders, and even society at large (see Exhibit 
1.2). Ideally, all stakeholders believe that the value they receive exceeds the value they give up. Let’s 
look at some examples:

how do discount retailers manage timing and risk? 
how do they benefit from other retailers’ purchasing 
mistakes?



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

8

 ·  Employees give a business their time and efforts (labor) in exchange for a paycheck.

 · Suppliers sell products to a business, ideally at a profit.

 ·  Customers buy a product from a business at a price they feel has value for them.

 ·  Lenders, such as banks, provide money to a business and expect value in the form of the 
return of their money plus interest.

 ·  Society benefits from the existence of a business through jobs, taxes, and a higher standard of 
living. Often the value society receives is protected by government and regulators appointed 
by government.

Why does focusing on all stakeholders matter to companies? In a free market economy like the one 
in the United States, buyers and sellers are free to buy and sell what they want, at the price they choose. 

B U S I N E S S  S E N S E

RISK
Picture this: It’s a hot day and you need a drink. You walk into the school cafeteria and see 

two drink machines. Both machines hold 12-ounce cans of soda. One machine contains 

a brand you recognize (such as Coke or Pepsi). The other machine is full of drinks that 

look similar to the brands you recognize but are sold under unknown (unbranded) names 

(such as cola or lemon drink). Which one do you buy? Both drinks profess to immediately 

quench your thirst. However, the branded drinks cost a dollar, and the unbranded drinks 

cost 50 cents. Why the different price? The answer is risk. You know exactly what you’ll get when you buy a branded product. You, 

therefore, take little risk when buying the branded drink. But you’re not sure you’ll like the taste of the unbranded product. You take 

on more risk when buying the unbranded drink. To entice you to buy the unbranded drink, the seller must offer it at a lower price. The 

unbranded drink bears more risk, and risk lowers value.

Owners

Employees

Suppliers

Customers

Lenders

Society

EXHIBIT 1.2: S takeho lder s  in  a  Bus ines s



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

9

Nobody makes an employee come to work. Nobody forces a supplier to sell its product. Nobody forces 
a customer to buy a product. In a free market economy, the providers of money (lenders) are also free 
to provide their money as they deem appropriate. Nobody forces a bank to make a loan to a business. 
Nobody forces an owner to put money into a business. Likewise, society is not required to permit a 
business to operate. Therefore, all stakeholders are important to a business’s success—they should all 
feel that they are receiving value greater than the value 
they are giving.

So if the purpose or objective of a business is to cre-
ate value, and we need to focus on value for owners and 
other stakeholders, how does a business create value? 
How does a business generate profits, over time, at a 
level of risk?

HOW IS VALUE CREATED? 

Businesses create value by first seeing needs and oppor-
tunities and then meeting these needs and opportunities 
with products that are valued by customers. Look around 
you and see that entrepreneurship and innovation are 
alive. For example, Google did not exist in the year 
2000. In 2000, Hyundai did not sell Kia automobiles in the United States. In 2000, there were fewer 
than 1,000 Target stores.4 Today that number is approaching 2,000 in the United States alone. The 
spirit of creativity, improving the lives of customers, making profits, and creating value is everywhere.

But for entrepreneurship to succeed in a free market economy, businesses must compete for ev-
erything, including customers, assets, employees, and money. To attract customers, businesses must 
have the best products. To have the best products, businesses must have the best employees and assets. 
To have the best employees and assets, businesses must compete for money. To compete for money, 
businesses must have the best use of money, which goes back to having the best products, customers, 
employees, and assets. Managing a business and creating value is not easy. Yet when done right, a 
successful business is special. It’s exciting to see people, assets, and money come together to create value 
for customers, employees, suppliers, owners, lenders, and society.

Today, the opportunities to compete are everywhere. Great business leaders dream about change. 
They see things that could be. They embrace a world that is rapidly changing and the opportunities 
that change presents. New markets, new products, new ways of thinking and living are everywhere. 
Technology is changing the way we live. Globalization is opening up new markets and opportuni-
ties. Population demographics are changing, with people living longer, becoming more educated, and 
reevaluating their lifestyles and priorities. Change is everywhere, thus the opportunities for business to 
create value are everywhere as well.

And yet, these same opportunities create challenges and risks for business. For example, Google has 
experienced a number of challenges regarding censorship in countries such as China. Procter & Gamble 
also faces challenges and risks as it creates, produces, and sells new cosmetics. Likewise, Hyundai faces 
a number of challenges, including producing an automobile that is lighter, more fuel efficient, and also 
affordable. In the coming chapters we’ll discuss the many ways in which businesses create value and 
overcome challenges.

2017 kia Sportage



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

10

LEARNING OBJECTIVE 3

CREATING VALUE BY ACQUIRING AND INVESTING MONEY

Creating business value begins with acquiring and investing money. A business acquires money by 
either borrowing money or getting owners to provide money. Borrowed money is often called debt or 
liabilities. Owners’ money is often called equity. When owners put their money into a business, it is 
often said that owners are investing their equity money in a business.

The business then takes the money and invests it in assets and hires people. An asset is an economic 
resource (such as a building, equipment, and cash) that a business owns and can use to operate the 
business. The business also hires people, called employees, to manage and operate the business. With 
these assets and people, the business operates in the hope of generating an operating profit. Operating 
profit is the money a business has left after deducting the expense of operating the business (such as the 
cost of products it sells and the cost of employee salaries) from its revenue. The equation is as follows:

EQUATION 1.1: Opera t ing  Pro f i t

R e v e n u e  –  O p e r a t i n g  E x p e n s e s  =  O p e r a t i n g  P r o f i t

The business then uses this operating profit to compensate the providers of the money for the use of 
that money. First, lenders such as banks receive interest. Interest is the cost or expense businesses must 
pay to borrow money. Then, owners get what remains, referred to as net income (or net profit). Net 
income is operating profit less interest expense. (Note, we’ll look at taxes in Chapter 06.) The equation 
is as follows:

EQUATION 1.2: Net  In come

O p e r a t i n g  P r o f i t  –  I n t e r e s t  E x p e n s e  =  N e t  I n c o m e

The question that lenders and owners must ask is whether or not the interest or net income they 
receive is worth the time and risk involved. Lenders and owners have many alternative uses for their 
money. They, like everyone else, seek the greatest value. 

ACQUIRING AND INVESTING MONEY: AN EXAMPLE

Let’s look at a simple example. Say you want to start and operate a business for one year. As the owner, 
you put in $100,000. To compensate for your time and risk, you expect a net income of $10,000. Thus, 
in one year, you expect to receive your original $100,000 plus $10,000 net income, or a total of $110,000. 
You then go to a bank and ask to borrow $100,000 for one year. The bank looks at your loan application 
and agrees to lend you the money. However, for the time and risk associated with your loan, the bank 
requires you to pay interest of 6 percent at the end of the year. Thus, in one year, you are required to repay 
the bank the $100,000 loan plus pay the bank $6,000 (6%) interest, or a total of $106,000.

You now have a total of $200,000 (your $100,000 investment plus the $100,000 bank loan). Your 
business now has an asset called cash of $200,000. Your business hires people and uses the cash to 
acquire other assets such as products to sell, called inventory. You then operate your business. After 
a year, you close the business and sell its assets for $205,000. You are proud of your business because 
you sold a product and in doing so made an operating profit of $5,000 (that is, the revenue from your 



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

11

C A S E  S T U D Y

BOLD CITY BREWERY
Susan Miller and her son, Brian, founded a small brewery in October 2008 after stepping away from 

information-technology positions in the health-care industry. Susan and her husband, John, agreed to 

pull equity from their home in order to finance the business.

With Brian acting as head brewer and Susan as president and CEO, Bold City is truly a family affair. 

Brian’s wife works in the tap room, and his sister and younger brother handle restaurant and bar 

relations. As Jacksonville, Florida, natives, they want the brewery to be recognized as a responsible 

and respected member of the local community.

The small company produced approximately 800 barrels (one barrel is 31 gallons) its first year, 3,000 

barrels its second year, and 5,000 barrels its third year. It is currently producing over 100,000 barrels 

a year and growing.5

The company and product have developed a loyal following, and many of its signature beers can be found at more than two hundred 

establishments throughout Northeast Florida.

sales exceeded the cost of these sales by $5,000). You now have the original $200,000 you invested and 
borrowed plus the $5,000 profit from operating the business (for a total of $205,000).

You then go to the bank to repay the $100,000 loan. However, the bank also requires you to pay 
the $6,000 interest. After repaying the loan plus interest ($106,000), all that remains of your $205,000 
is $99,000. What has happened? You expected to receive your original $100,000 plus net income of 
$10,000. Instead of increasing your wealth by $10,000, you have destroyed $1,000 of wealth. You did 
not create value, you destroyed value.

We noted earlier that businesses get money by either borrowing it or having owners provide it. As noted 
above, interest is the cost of borrowed money. However, owners’ money also has a cost. Owners are not going 
to provide their money without expecting to receive a benefit or net income over time. Why would an owner 
of a business put money in a business for no net income when he or she could deposit his or her money in a 
bank and earn interest? Money, whether borrowed or provided by owners, has a cost. That cost of the money 
is related to the time period the business will use the money. The cost of the money is also related to the risk 
the lender or owner is taking.

In summary, when we acquire money, we are acquiring financial capital. Our money or financial 
capital comes from borrowed funds (debt) or from owners (equity). Financial capital has a cost. What 
we do with that money is invest it in assets and hire people. Assets are often called real capital, and 
people are called human capital. We then use the real and human capital to create operating profit. 
Ideally, the operating profit from investing in real and human capital will exceed the cost of the financial 
capital. When it does, value is created. When it does not, value is destroyed.6 Exhibit 1.3 depicts the 
three forms of capital.



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

12

LEARNING OBJECTIVE 4

MANAGING A BUSINESS: CREATING VALUE

To be successful and create value, businesses require managers who work hard and work smart. 
Such managers must constantly look for better ways to do things and forecast opportunities and chal-

lenges in the future. But what does it really mean to be a 
manager? What do managers do? Such questions are at the 
center of creating value.

A manager is someone who is responsible for looking 
after the interests of the business’s owners and other stake-
holders. Managing or management is the process of making 
decisions that affect the value of the business. Management 
can be defined in many different ways, and the understanding 
and practice of management has evolved over time. However, 
the focus of successful managers is always on creating value. 
To create value effectively, managers must do three things:

1. Plan: Planning involves envisioning the future, finding 
opportunities, setting goals, determining the best alternative(s) 
to achieve these goals, and developing systems that will en-
able the business to execute the selected alternatives.

2. Execute: Executing involves using systems to operate the business, according to plans, to achieve 
the desired goals.

3. Review: Reviewing involves using systems to compare the desired outcomes to the actual results.

Planning

Reviewing

Executing

ing

P

ngng

Planning

EExecu

P

THE
MANAGEMENT

PROCESS

What Are the Inputs Needed to Create Value?

Real Capital human Capital Financial Capital

EXHIBIT 1.3:  Three  Forms  o f  Cap i ta l

EXHIBIT 1.4: The  Management  P roces s



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

13

We’ll look at all of these aspects of management in more detail in Chapter 03. For now, it’s impor-
tant that you understand that the process of management is circular and ongoing. Managers envision 
the future and decide how to create value in the future. This is planning. Managers must then execute 
their plans in the present. This involves creating, producing, and selling products. However, in doing so, 
managers must also control the processes used to execute the plans. Finally, managers must compare 
the actual results with the desired results. From that review process, managers adjust and revise their 
plans and execution strategies.

MANAGEMENT LEVELS AND BUSINESS DEPARTMENTS

A business is a team, and every player on the team must understand her or his role in making the whole 
team successful. To be successful, managers need to focus on their particular role in the business team. 
Some managers help direct and coordinate the overall organization. These managers are referred to as 
senior managers. An example of a senior manager is the president or chief executive officer (CEO) of 
a corporation like Procter & Gamble.

Other managers specialize in a functional area and are called functional or operational managers. 
An example of a functional or operational manager is a plant manager for Hyundai. Developing a product 
requires expertise different from accounting for that product. Selling a product requires expertise different 
from making that product. Having good senior managers is critical, 
and having good functional or operational managers, both middle 
managers and junior managers, is also critical.

Businesses, their managers, and other employees are organized 
or departmentalized in many ways. In Chapter 03 we’ll look at 
the different ways to organize a business. However, certain basic 
functions are found in most businesses. These departments or func-
tions are often referred to as research and development, marketing, 
production or operations, finance, accounting, information technology, 
and human resources.

The research and development (R&D) department or func-
tion is responsible for acquiring and applying new knowledge in 
creating new products, refining existing products, and deciding 
whether or not existing products can create value. The R&D 
department adds value by helping the business create products 
that customers want and will buy. For example, take the Google 
Android phone. Someone had to envision the phone. Someone 

Apple’s Steve Jobs (now deceased) and microsoft’s Bill Gates 
have defined the way we use software and computers today. As 
managers they led their respective organizations to extraordinary 
value and industry prominence. how did Jobs and Gates 
(pictured above) use the three aspects of management to 
successfully launch their companies’ products?

EXHIBIT 1.5: Management  Leve l s

Functional or Operational
 Junior Managers

Senior Managers

Functional or Operational 
Middle Managers



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

14

also had to figure out there was a market for the phone. Then someone 
had to determine how to meet the needs of the market and develop 
the phone. Google’s R&D department was responsible for this.

The marketing department or function is responsible for under-
standing the market (potential customers and competitors), making 
sure the product will meet customer needs, pricing the product, trying 
to show customers why the product adds superior value, and distribut-
ing the product. The marketing department adds value to a business 
by helping the business to identify, distribute, and sell products that 
customers want and will buy. Let’s look at Hyundai’s car called the 
Sonata. Working with Hyundai’s R&D department, someone had to 
determine what the market wanted. Then someone had to determine 
how much customers would pay (or set the price) for the Sonata, 

how to promote the Sonata, and how to distribute the Sonata. Hyundai’s marketing department was 
responsible for this.

The production or operations department or function is responsible for making the product. The 
production or operations department adds value by producing products customers want and will buy 
at a cost that creates net income for the business. For example, Procter & Gamble (P&G) manufac-
tures and sells Crest toothpaste. To manufacture Crest toothpaste, P&G needs a system to provide a 
consistent product at its projected cost. Someone has to acquire and manage the facilities, equipment, 
materials, and people needed to make Crest toothpaste. Someone must also be responsible for produc-
ing the correct quantity and quality of Crest toothpaste. P&G’s production or operations department 
is responsible for this.

The finance (or treasury) department or function is responsible for acquiring and managing financial 
resources (money). The finance department works with lenders and owners to acquire money and to make 
sure that money is wisely invested in assets and people. For example, Google needed money to develop, 
produce, and sell the Android phone. Working with the other departments in the company, the finance 
department needed to demonstrate that the operating profits from the Android phone would be sufficient 
to reward the lenders and owners for the use of their money.

The accounting department or function is responsible for recognizing, measuring, recording, and 
reporting the value of assets, borrowed money, money provided by owners, revenue, and costs. For 
example, managers at P&G need accurate and timely financial information to operate the business. 
Managers of P&G also need to be accountable to the providers of that money. P&G’s accounting 
department adds value to the organization by meeting these needs.

The information technology (IT) department or function is responsible for managing the technology 
used throughout the business. Imagine the amount of information Target needs to operate. It’s critical 
that R&D, marketing, operations, human resources, finance, and accounting have effective technol-
ogy. The IT department provides value to a business by managing the data, computer hardware, and 
computer software the company needs to operate, staying on top of current technology, and educating 
the user of the technology.

The human resource (HR) department or function is responsible for a company’s employees. This 
includes understanding the organization’s needs for employees, finding the right employees, and mo-
tivating, training, evaluating, rewarding, and compensating them. For example, Hyundai needs good 
managers and employees to do the work in its R&D, marketing, production or operations, finance, 
accounting, and IT departments. Hyundai’s HR department is responsible for this.

Exhibit 1.6 illustrates how the different departments of an organization work together to create 
value.

The 2018 hyundai Sonata hybrid.



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

15

HOW MANAGERS CREATE VALUE: ETHICS AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY

We’ve touched on the various departments present in many organizations. However, it is important 
to understand that a truly successful manager in any department must appreciate that her or his job 
is to convert inputs into outputs that make all stakeholders—customers, employees, and society as a 
whole—better. That is, effective managers focus on creating value. This requires behavior that is legal, 
ethical, and good for society. Merely making a short-term profit does not maximize the long-term 
value of the business. For example, consider a manager who makes the decision to use a misleading 
advertisement to promote his or her company’s product. Or consider a manager who knowingly sells 
a defective product or asks employees to work in an unsafe environment. These actions may produce 
short-term profits, but ultimately, the business will lose customers, employees, and other stakeholders. 
In the end, these actions will hurt the business’s long-term value. We’ll come back to the topic of ethics 
and social responsibility and its relationship to value throughout this book.

LEARNING OBJECTIVE 5

THE IMPORTANCE OF BUSINESS

Can you imagine your life without your cell phone, without your com-
puter, or without your iPod? And can you imagine a world in which there 
were no drugs to make you well when you were sick? Can you imagine a 
world with no grocery stores to collect the food you need all in one place? 
As we touched on earlier and as these examples show, businesses provide 
goods and services that change the world and improve our standard of 
living. How is this accomplished in a free market economy? It’s done by 
businesses competing. Indeed, business is important in almost every aspect 
of life. But why?

A farmer’s market in New Orleans. Selling direct to 
consumers presents logistical, scalable, and 
various financial challenges. 

Finance (or Treasury)
Department

Information Technology (IT)
Department

Production or Operations
Department

Marketing Department

Human Resource
(HR) Department

Accounting Department

Research and
Development

(R&D) Department 

COMMON BUSINESS

DEPARTMENTS

OR FUNCTIONS

EXHIBIT 1.6: Common Bus ines s  Depar tment s  o r  Func t ions



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

16

The answer to this question lies in people’s need to work together. People need exchanges that make 
them and their world better. None of us have the ability to create a prosperous world by ourselves. We each 
specialize in something. Some of us build and create things, some of us account for things, some of us sell 
things, and so on. We provide value to society and then exchange our valued output for things we need and 
want. Business helps with this exchange process. Remember our definition of business? A business is an 
organization, recognized under the law, that attempts to create value by exchanging products with customers 
for money or money substitutes.

BUSINESSES CONNECTING THE WORLD: INTERMEDIARIES

So business is the primary mechanism that helps us exchange goods and services. As such, businesses 
serve as intermediaries between the providers and consumers of products. An intermediary is a person 
or organization that facilitates an exchange.

Let’s look at an example of an intermediary. Most of us do not grow our own food. We need to get 
food from a farmer. Enter food-processing companies and grocery stores. Both are intermediaries. The 
farmer sells food to a company that processes the food. That company resells the food to a grocery store. 
The grocery store then sells food to you.

So why do we have intermediaries? Intermediaries provide efficiency and ideally lower the cost of 
goods and services in our society. Imagine searching all over for a farmer who grows the various foods 
you want and need. It would take a lot of time and money to do so. Thus, there is a need for businesses 
that specialize in processing and selling food. Now imagine a farmer searching for enough customers to 
buy his or her products. That also would take a lot of time and money. Once again, the food processing 
company and grocery store come to the rescue. Simply put, the food processing company and grocery 
store are both intermediaries that create efficiency, lower the overall cost to society, and add value.

This brings us to the notion of competition. Competition makes business strive to create the best 
products at the best prices. Ideally, competition enhances efficiency. What happens if a grocery store 
does not deliver quality products, at a fair price, in a convenient location? An opportunity exists. A 
competitor may figure out that it can do a better job and in the process create value. The intermediary 

B U S I N E S S  S E N S E

COMPETING TO WIN
Have you ever competed in a sports event? Whether the event is individual (golf) or team (basketball), the 

objective is to win. In order to win, you must compete. If the event is fair, the winner is the best player or 

team. Great athletes love to compete and will tell you that competition makes them better and stronger. 

Business is like an athletic competition. 

The business that is able to convince the customer it has the best product at the best price wins the race 

for the customer. The prize is the sale. The business that is able to create, produce, and distribute the 

best product at the lowest cost wins the race for operating efficiency. The prize is a high operating profit. The business that is able to 

attract the needed financing at the lowest cost wins the financing race. The prize is a safe, sound, and productive financial structure. 

The business that wins all three races wins the grand prize: creating value. Value, in a free market, is the prize for making a business 

work better than any other business.



ThE NATuRE OF BuSiNESS

17

who delivers the best value wins. The intermediary who does not provide the best value loses and fails 
to survive.

THE STATE OF BUSINESS

So how has business done? Has it created value for stakeholders? In the United States, non-government 
businesses create approximately 99 percent of all jobs.7 Business has also changed dramatically over time 
because the needs and capabilities of society have changed. Exhibit 1.7 shows how US employment has 
evolved over recent years. Note how the non-government jobs have moved away from manufacturing 
into non-manufacturing jobs. Non-manufacturing jobs include services such as legal and consulting 
but also include jobs in information (such as in telephone companies), trade (such as in retail stores), 
transportation (such as in airlines), utilities (such as in electricity companies), leisure and hospitality 
(such as in hotels), education (such as in colleges), health (such as in hospitals), and financial (such as 
in banks). (Note that often, all non-manufacturing jobs are referred to as services for simplicity.) As you 
can see, the world is changing, and US business has adjusted.

What about income? Exhibit 1.8 shows how the output or income of the US economy has grown 
over the last ten years. The most common measure of an economy’s output and income is gross domestic 
product (GDP), the value of goods and services produced and sold in an economy. Note that government 
jobs account for only 13% of the US GDP during the 2000–2017 period. That means 89% are in profit 
and not-for-profit businesses.

But how has the average person in the United States fared? How about income per person, called 
income per capita? Exhibit 1.9 illustrates that the average income per person in the United States has 
increased over time. Why has it grown? The significant factor in this growth is business.

What about the benefits to owners of business? How has business fared regarding creating net 
income? Exhibit 1.10 shows how business profits for corporations have grown over time.

In summary, business is a very important part of our society. It is the primary employer and driver 
of income in the United States. And if properly conducted, it makes the quality of our lives better with 
better goods and services.

EXHIBIT 1.7: US Emp loyment  by  Sec to r  ( Jobs  in  Thousands)

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

Years
20

10
20

11
20

12
20

13
20

14
20

15
20

16
20

17

Em
p
lo

y
m

en
t 

(i
n
 m

ill
io

n
s)

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000
Mining & Logging
Construction
Manufacturing
Trade, Transportation & Utilities
Information
Financial Activities
Professional & Business Services
Education and Health Services
Leisure and Hospitality
Other Services
Government



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

18

EXHIBIT 1.8: Uni ted  S ta te s  Gros s  Domes t i c  P roduc t  ( in  B i l l i ons  Us ing  Cur ren t  P r i ce s )

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

$20,000

$15,000

$10,000

$5,000

$0

$25,000

G
D

P
 (

in
 b

ill
io

n
s)

Time (years)

Total GDP in Current Dollars

EXHIBIT 1.9: Average  In come per  Per son  in  the  Un i ted  S ta te s

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

In
co

m
e 

(i
n
 b

ill
io

n
s)

Years

Personal Income (in billions)

$0
$2,000
$4,000
$6,000
$8,000

$10,000
$12,000
$14,000
$16,000
$18,000

EXHIBIT 1.10: Bus ines s  P ro f i t s  fo r  Corpora t ions

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 P

ro
�
ts

 (
in

 b
ill

io
n
s)

Corporate Pro�ts

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

Years



19

ENd OF ChAPTER mATERiAlS

CHAPTER SUMMARY

In this chapter we introduced and began to explore the nature and purpose of business, a framework for 
understanding and managing business, and an appreciation of the importance of business. After reading this 
chapter, you should be able to:

1. Appreciate the nature and purpose of business (Learning Objective 1): A business is an organization, 
recognized under the law, that attempts to create value by exchanging products with customers for 
money or money substitutes.

2. Appreciate the foundations of value and how businesses strive to create value (Learning Objective 2): 
A business exists to create value for its stakeholders, including customers, employees, owners, lenders, 
and society. Th e value of a business is a function of the quantity, timing, and risks of a business’s 
benefi ts. In a competitive, free market, it’s important that each stakeholder receives value. Th e value of a 
business to its owners is dependent on the quantity, timing, and risk of a business’s profi ts.

3. Appreciate how businesses create value by acquiring and investing money (Learning Objective 3): A 
business creates value by acquiring money and investing money. Businesses acquire money by borrow-
ing the money or having owners provide the money. Businesses use the acquired money to invest in 
assets and hire employees. Employees then use the assets to create and sell a product at a cost. When 
the product is sold, hopefully the business earns an operating profi t where revenue exceeds operating 
costs. Th is operating profi t is then used to pay the cost of the borrowed money, called interest. What 
remains, operating profi t less interest, is net income. Net income is the benefi t that belongs to owners.

4. Appreciate how managers manage a business to create value (Learning Objective 4): Managing is the 
process of making decisions that aff ects the value of the business. Managing is the process of planning, 
executing, and reviewing. To achieve this, businesses have many functions, including research and 
development, marketing, production or operations, fi nance, accounting, information technology, and 
human resources.

5. Appreciate the importance of business (Learning Objective 5): Business is the primary mechanism 
that helps us exchange goods and services. As such, businesses are intermediaries between the ultimate 
provider and consumer of products. Business is at the heart of meeting the needs of our society, 
including creating jobs and generating income.

We’ve begun to look at “Making Business Work.” Th e next question is how do we make business work so it 
creates value? We’ll look at this topic in the next chapter.



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

20

KEYWORDS

SHORT-ANSWER QUESTIONS

1. What is the diff erence between profi t and 
value?

2. What is risk?
3. Defi ne the following terms:

a. Asset
b. Liability
c. Equity
d. Revenue
e. Expense or Cost
f. Operating Profi t
g. Net Income
h. Employee
i. Manager and Management

4. Briefl y describe what the following business 
functions entail:
a. Research and Development
b. Marketing
c. Production or Operations
d. Finance
e. Accounting
f. Information Technology
g. Human Resources

5. What do managers do?
6. How has business changed the US economy in 

the last ten years?

accounting department  14
asset  10
business  3
cost  4
customers  4
debt  10
employees  10
equity  10
execute  12
fi nance department  14
fi nancial capital  11
for-profi t businesses  4
free market economy  8
functional managers  13
goods  3
human capital  11
human resource department 

(HR)  14

information technology (IT)  14
interest  10
intermediaries  16
liabilities  10
loss  7
management  12
manager  12
managing  12
marketing department  14
net income  10
net profi t  10
not-for-profi t businesses  4
operating profi t  10
operational managers  13
operations department  14
opportunity cost  5
planning  12
product  3

production department  14
profi t  4
real capital  11
research and development (R&D) 

department  13
revenue  6
review  12
risk  5
sale  4
senior managers  13
services  3
stakeholders  7
standard of living  2
stockholders  7
utility  4
value  5



21

ENd OF ChAPTER mATERiAlS

CRITICAL-THINKING QUESTIONS

1. Look around your world and think of the 
businesses in your community. Th ink of a 
business that is owned and operated by people 
who live in your community. Ask the owner of 
that business if you can talk with her or him. 
Ask the following questions:
a. Why do you own and operate your 

business?
b. How did you decide to buy or create your 

business?
c. If you had the chance to do it again, would 

you have bought or created your business?
d. What have been the greatest joys and 

challenges of owning your business?

2. Th ink about the businesses in your community. 
Th ink of businesses that have been successful 
and businesses that have failed. Ask yourself, 

“What made the successful business successful 
and the unsuccessful businesses fail?”

3. Th ink about the businesses in your community. 
Which businesses accept a lot of risk and 
which businesses do not? Where does the risk 
these businesses accept come from?

4. Look around your world and fi nd a manager 
you think is successful. Talk with him or her. 
Ask the manager, “What do you do and why 
do you do it?” Now think about what he or she 
tells you. How do his or her answers relate to 
planning, executing, and reviewing?

5. Look around your world and fi nd an older 
manager whom you think is successful. Talk 
with him or her. Ask the manager, “What is the 
most important thing you have learned from 
being a manager?” Now what do you think?

EXPLORING REAL BUSINESS

Go to the websites of Google, Target, Hyundai, and Procter & Gamble. Th e websites are:

Google: http://investor.google.com

Target: http://www.target.com

Hyundai: http://worldwide.hyundai.com/company-overview

Procter & Gamble: http://www.pg.com

For each company, answer the following questions:

1. What products does the company produce and/or sell?
2. Where does the company produce and/or sell its products?
3. What do you think makes these companies successful in a competitive world?



SECTiON 1: A FRAmEwORk FOR BuSiNESS

22

ENDNOTES

1. http://www.census.gov/statab/hist/HS-16.pdf

2. World Bank Development Indicators. http://stats.oecd.org/Index.aspx?DataSetCode=HEALTH_STAT#

3. http://www.forbes.com/profi le/warren-buff ett/, Th e 1965 stock price was $19 per http://www.
businessinsider.com/warren-buff ett-berkshire-hathaway-historical-returns-2015-3. December 29, 2017 
closing stock price was $297,600 per http://fi nance.yahoo.com/quote/BRK-A/history?p=BRK-A.

4. https://corporate.target.com/about/shopping-experience

5. http://www.boldcitybrewery.com/home.php

6. Often people talk about the  “factors of production” in describing the inputs to the process of creating 
profi ts and value. Th ese factors include people, assets, money, and knowledge.

7. US Department of Labor: Bureau of Labor Statistics. https://www.scribd.com/document/38317858/
Ftp-bls-Gov-Pub-Suppl-Empsit-ceseeb1


